
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Regulatory - Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Friday, 28 January 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Regulatory - Planning Committee to be 
held at 10.00 am on Monday, 7 February 2022 in The Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1 (a)  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

1 (b)   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

1 (c)   Declarations of Significant Lobbying  
 
To receive declarations of significant lobbying (if any) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

1 (d)  Petitions  
 
To receive petitions (if any) 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory – 
Planning Committee held on 10 January 2022 
 

To consider the non-exempt reports of the Executive Director – Place on: 
 
3 (a)   The Installation of an Anaerobic Digestion (AD) Plant and Associated 

Buildings, Plant and Machinery (Retrospective) at Stanton Recycling, The 
Old Ironworks, Crompton Road, Ilkeston, DE7 4BG, Applicant: Stanton 
Energy Ltd Code No: CW8/0721/16 (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

3 (b)   Current Enforcement Action (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

3 (c)   Outstanding Application List (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

3 (d)   Current Appeals/Called in Applications (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

3 (e)   Matters Determined by the Executive Director - Economy, Transport and 
Environment under Delegated Powers (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 



 

1  

PUBLIC         Agenda Item 2
          

MINUTES of a meeting of the REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE 
held at County Hall, Matlock on 10 January 2022. 

 
PRESENT 

 

Councillor M Ford (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors, R Ashton. A Griffiths, L Grooby, R Mihaly, D Murphy, P Niblock, 
R A Parkinson, D Wilson and M Yates  
 
 
01/22 MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 6 September 2021 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
02/22 MATTERS ARISING Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980: 
Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 39 (Part) – Parish of Barlow. 
(Minute 36/21 refers) Councillor Mihaly asked whether clarification had yet 
been received that officers had been satisfied that the diversion would not 
impede accessibility over the footpath by people with disabilities. The Head 
of Planning Services had contacted colleagues in Rights of Way to provide 
an answer to this but to date an answer had not been received. A further 
reminder would be sent with a view to a response being made available to 
the next meeting.    
 
03/22  REVIEW OF PRIORITISATION OF APPLICATIONS TO REGISTER 
LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN A report by the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services was presented on this item, which informed Members of a 
Supreme Court judgment of 2019 that concerned the law on town or village 
greens (TVG) and consequentially recommended an amendment to the 
scheme of prioritisation employed by the Council in relation to applications for 
TVG registration.  
 
           The report explained that in light of the judgment (Lancashire County 
Council v Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
[2019] UKSC 58), registration authorities in considering any application for 
registration of land as TVG in which the land was held by a public body for 
statutory purposes, had to assess whether a TVG would be incompatible with 
the statutory purposes for which the land is held.  
 
            The report also explained how several TVG Applications awaiting 
determination by the Council were for land owned by a public body and were 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2  

conside
[...]
HE 
ERECTION OF A GARAGE FOR STORAGE AT RIDGEWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
MAIN ROAD, RIDGEWAY, S12 3XR APPLICANT: DERBYSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL CODE NO: CD4/0521/6  An application had been received from 
Derbyshire County Council for planning permission for the removal of three 
wooden sheds and the erection of a garage for storage at Ridgeway Primary 
School, Main Road, Ridgeway. The applicant sought permission to replace 
existing storage facilities that were in disrepair, and to improve security of 
school property. 
 
 The Executive Director had provided a detailed report published with the 
agenda, which included details of the consultation process and publicity, 
following which no objections had been received, and commentary on planning 
considerations, leading to a recommendation for authorising a grant of 
permission subject to a set of conditions, detailed in the Executive Director’s 
report.  
 
 Members asked a number of observations and asked questions which 
were duly noted or answered by the Team Leader Development Management. 
 
  In conclusion the Team Leader Development Management commented 
that a clear need for development had been demonstrated and justified. The 
new development would play a vital role in enhancing sport and recreation 

Page 3



 

4  

facilities and activities at Ridgeway Primary School. This would be an 
acceptable development within the designated Green Belt. On balance, whilst 
the openness of the Green Belt would be affected to a limited extent, he 
considered that this would have a very negligible effect upon the purposes of 
the Green Belt designation, particularly given that the development would be 
within the established school site. He was satisfied that the design of the 
building would be appropriate within the context of the locality, and Moss 
Valley Conservation Area designation. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
substantially similar to the draft conditions contained in the Executive 
Director’s report. 
 
07/22 A “LOCAL LIST” OF INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Members were notified of the intention to publish a revised Local List of 
Information Requirements for planning applications with effect from 15 
January 2022. 
 
           In accordance with guidance issued by the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), a draft revised list of County Council 
information requirements for planning applications, had been prepared for 
publication and implementation by the Council. 
 
            On 12 April 2021, this Committee authorised the commencement of 
consultations on a draft revised Local List of information requirements for 
planning applications. The draft Local List had been prepared in accordance 
with guidance issued by the DLUHC which also required the County Council 
to consider and take account of any representations received prior to 
publication and implementation of the Local List. The report summarised the 
representations that had been received and the amendments which were 
proposed to be made to the Local List in response to those representations. 
The revised draft final Local List was attached at Appendix B to the report of 
the Executive Director Place. 
 
            RESOLVED to note that the adopted Local List of information 
requirements for planning applications had been revised in light of the 
consultation responses and was to be published from 15 January 2022 
  
  

 

08/22  CURRENT ENFORCEMENT ACTION RESOLVED to receive the 
report on current enforcement action. 
 

09/22  OUTSTANDING APPLICATION LIST RESOLVED to receive the 

Page 4



 

5  

list on decisions outstanding on 22 December 2021 relating to EIA applications 
outstanding for more than sixteen weeks, major applications outstanding for 
more than thirteen weeks and minor applications outstanding for more than 
eight weeks. 
 

10/22  CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
RESOLVED to note that the following appeal has been lodged with the 
Planning Inspectorate:  
 
Appeal Reference APP/U1050/C/20/3257919  
Land at Lady Lea Road, Horsley, Ilkeston  
Appeal against Enforcement Notice Issues on 16 July 2020  
Appeal Start Date – 8 September 2020 
 
11/22  MATTERS     DETERMINED     BY     THE     EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR   ECONOMY,   TRANSPORT   AND   ENVIRONMENT    UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS   RESOLVED to note that the following applications 
had been approved by the Executive Director – Place under delegated 
powers on: 
 
25/08/2021 Delegation Decisions on Schemes Required by Planning 

Conditions: 
CD8/0221/49 Harrington County Junior School 
SD3586: External Elevational Brickwork 

03/09/2021 Applicant: Severn Trent Water Limited 
Planning Application Code No: CW3/0521/7 
Section 73 to not Comply with Conditions 3 pf Planning 
Permission CW3/0320/83 to Permit the Installation of Four New 
Swing Jibs, Revised Sludge Tank Covers and Relocation of the 
Motor Control Centre Kiosk Doors, Matlock Sewage Treatment 
Works 

03/09/2021 Delegation Decisions on Schemes Required by Planning 
Conditions: 
CD6/0221/51 Kilburn Junior School 
SD3585: Intrusive Ground Investigations 
SD3584: Site Stability and Methods of Intrusive Ground 
Investigations 
SD3585: Assessment Relating to Ground Gases 
SD2588: Ecology Survey.  
 

10/09/2021 Applicant: Derbyshire County Council 
Planning Application Code No: CD8/0421/1  
Section 73 to not Comply with Conditions 3 and 17 of the 
Approved Planning Permission CD8/0120/72 at the Former Pupil 
Referral Unit, Brookside Road, Breadsall 

10/09/2021 Applicant: Ben Bennett Jnr Ltd 
Submission No: PD17/3/84 
Request for Prior Approval for Replacement Portacabins to be 

Page 5



 

6  

Located in the same Positions as the Existing Cabins at Grange 
Mill Quarry, Wirksworth 

10/09/2021 Delegation Decisions on Schemes Required by Planning 
Conditions: 
CM1/1017/58 Dowlow Quarry 
SM3595: Investigation for Archaeologi
[...]
ity 
Cable that Passes through the Site and Reconfiguration of 
Hedgerow Banks and Field Pattern (Made in Retrospect), Former 
Staveley Works off Works Road, Hollingwood, Chesterfield 

16/11/2021 Applicant: Derbyshire County Council 
Planning Application Code No: NMA/1021/79 
Non-Material Amendment for Proposed Design Changes to 
Approved Planning Application Code No: CD8/0221/49, including 
Increase in Roof Parapet Heigh by 250mm, Photovoltaic Cells on 
Roof and Substitution from Trespa to Rockpanel Cladding, 

Page 7



 

8  

Harrington County Junior School, Derby Road, Long Eaton, 
NG10 4BJ  

16/11/2021 Delegation Decisions on Schemes Required by Planning 
Conditions: 
CD1/0420/5 Glossopdale School, Hadfield 
SD3603: Scheme providing lux levels, the height and location of 
proposed lighting, he specification for the light fittings and 
measures to prevent adverse impacts to bats. Scheme shall also 
make provision for no lighting to be erected along the eastern 
elevation of the new building. 

 
 
 
12/22  DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING RESOLVED to receive the Planning Services Development 
Management Performance Management Statistics for 1 July 2021 to 31 
December 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



RP06 2022.docx    1 
7 February 2021 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 February 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place 
  
1 The Installation of an Anaerobic Digestion (AD) Plant and 

Associated Buildings, Plant and Machinery (Retrospective) at 
Stanton Recycling, The Old Ironworks, Crompton Road, Ilkeston, 
DE7 4BG 
Applicant: Stanton Energy Ltd  
Code No: CW8/0721/16 

8.9001.18 
 
Introductory Summary 
The application is seeking planning permission for the installation of an 
anaerobic digestion (AD) plant and permission for the associated buildings, 
plant and machinery at the existing Stanton Recycling waste management 
facility in Ilkeston. The application does not seek to increase throughput, 
number of vehicle movements or extend the hours of operation to those 
already consented at the Stanton Recycling Site. The development described 
in the application has been commenced after the date of its submission and is 
now considered to be substantially completed on site.  
 
The site is situated in Ilkeston, off Crompton Road, on the Hallam Fields 
Industrial Estate, which is part of a larger industrial complex that comprises 
Quarry Hill and Hallam Fields industrial estates.  
 
The principle of the development has been established through the grant of 
planning permission for a similar AD facility under code no. CW8/0819/41. 
This application seeks to increase the site area by a marginal 0.027 hectare 
over that previously approved for operational purposes. I am satisfied that the 
development would assist in moving waste up the waste hierarchy, divert 
waste from landfill, and would provide useful by-products of bio-gas and the 
solid fraction of the digestate, proposed to be used as a soil conditioner on 
local farms.  
 

Agenda Item No. 3.1 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3(a)



RP06 2022.docx    2 
7 February 2021 

In consideration of potential impacts of the development under this new 
application, including noise, odour and dust, flood risk, design, ecology, traffic 
and heritage, and any cumulative impacts, I conclude that these are 
acceptable, or can be satisfactorily mitigated.  
 
I am satisfied that the development would accord with the policies of the 
development plans and the National Planning Policy Framework. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
(1) Purpose of Report  To enable the Committee to determine the 
application. 
 
(2)  Information and Analysis 
 
Site and Surroundings 
The application site is located at the eastern end of the established Quarry 
Hill/Hallam Fields Industrial Estates, which are on the southern outskirts of 
Ilkeston. The application site has an area of 0.66 hectare (ha) and
[...]

(CO2). The end products include gas for export to the grid the solid fraction of 
the digestate, for export to be used as a soil conditioner on local farms.  
 
The initial feedstock would consist of the following materials:  
 
• Manure  
• Grass and Maize Silage  
• Green waste  
• Food waste  
• Grease  

 
In addition to the above, the application documents states that the site may 
also accept the following feedstocks, which are additional feedstocks to those 
which have been approved under the existing planning permission: 
 
• Brewery Waste;  
• Filtrate from press process;  
• Contraband Material (Tobacco Material);  
• Vegetables;  
• Dairy waste;  
• Bakery waste; and,  
• Kerbside food waste  

 
The purpose of including the additional feedstocks is stated in the application 
to provide vital flexibility to ensure the continual and efficient operation of the 
AD plant. There will be no increase in annual throughput of wastes/feedstocks 

Page 12



RP06 2022.docx    5 
7 February 2021 

at the site and, therefore, the inclusion of additional feedstocks will not result 
in any increase in vehicle movements to those permitted under the extant 
consent.  
 
The site of the AD plant is on part of the wider existing waste management 
facility used by Stanton Recycling which imports a mixed waste stream for 
sorting and processing. The area where the AD plant is located has previously 
been used to produce compost from green waste imported to the site. The 
intention is to use a portion of this green waste as part of the feedstock 
throughput for the AD plant.  
 
Planning permission for the installation and use of an AD plant at the 
Recycling site is already granted under planning permission no. CW8/0817/38 
and considered implemented. The AD plant has been erected in the location 
approved under planning permission CW8/0817/38, which is an area 
substantially the same as is set out in the application under consideration. 
However, this retrospective applica
[...]
 will be 
properly applied and enforced”. 
 
Stanton Regeneration Site Supplementary Planning Document 
The site entrance is adjacent to the area allocated in the ECS for the Stanton 
Regeneration Scheme. The bulk of the regeneration proposal is separated 
from the application site by an area of existing industrial uses, and a belt of 
landscaping and wildlife sites crossed by a multi-user trail network.  
 
As stated above, an application has been submitted to EBC for development 
located on the land identified within this SPD. Whilst that application remains 
undetermined, it is of some relevance to the application now for consideration 
under this report, regarding cumulative impacts. It would generally be 
inappropriate, having regard to the ECS, the application now before EBC, and 
other considerations identified in this report, to permit development that may 
compromise the potential for the wider development of the regeneration site 
and the benefits to the locality that it may bring.  
 
Need for Development  
The Waste Management Plan for England (WMPE) states that in England, the 
waste hierarchy is both a guide to sustainable waste management and a legal 
requirement, enshrined in law through the Waste (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2011, as amended by the Waste (Circular Economy) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020.  The hierarchy gives top priority to waste 
prevention, followed by preparing for re-use, then recycling, other types of 
recovery and last of all disposal (e.g. landfill). As a result of the Resources 
and Waste Strategy, there has been a shift towards waste prevention though 
policies which document set a more circular economy, such as waste 
prevention through policies to support reuse, repair, and remanufacture 
activities. 
 
The WMPE acknowledges the need to grow our circular economy by moving 
waste up the waste hierarchy and minimise the types and amounts of waste 
reaching the lower tiers of recovery and disposal in order to reduce carbon 
emissions from the waste sector. Planning Practice Guidance similarly 
supports the priority in driving waste up the hierarchy. 

Page 21



RP06 2022.docx    14 
7 February 2021 

Paragraph 7 of the NPPW states that, when determining waste planning 
applications, waste planning authorities should only expect applicants to 
demonstrate the quantitative or market need for new or enhanced waste 
management facilities where proposals are not consistent with an up-to-date 
Local Plan. In such cases, waste planning authorities should consider the 
extent to which the capacity of existing operational facilities would satisfy any 
identified need. 
 
At a local level, saved Policy W1b of the DDWLP presumes in favour of 
planning permission where a proposed development caters for the needs of 
the local area, in terms of quantity, variety, and quality, as part of an 
integrated approach to waste management.  
 
The applicant states that the need for this development is a result of the 
changes to the previously approved layout and site boundary. The applicant 
also states that the “… the proposal would cater for the needs of the local area 
which is a requirement of this policy. All by-products arising from the digestion 
process would also be likely to be used locally, including export of gas to the 
grid and export of the solid fraction of the digestate, to be used as a soil 
conditioner on local farms”.  
 
Disposal is at the bottom of the waste hierarchy and is considered to be the 
worst/last resort. The development would move waste up the hierarchy, the 
waste would be recycled for use in the AD plant. The applicant identifies within 
the submitted Planning Statement, that this method has been applied at 
similar sites in England. This approach is considered to be in line with the 
WMPE and the Resources and Waste Strategy.  
 
I am satisfied that the need for the development as claimed by the applicant is 
justified and that the development would assist with diver
[...]
ts existing permitted 
hours.  
 
The site lies within a large industrial estate, near to the M1 motorway, main 
line railway and less than 1km north of a number of other industrial and 
distribution uses on the former Stanton Iron Works site which has been in 
heavy industrial use since the 1780s. Given the location of the application site 
within this predominantly industrial area, a degree of noise and dust emissions 
must be anticipated. As addressed earlier within this report, the noise and dust 
issues benefit from mitigation measures and management plans. Taking into 
consideration of the nature of the development I am satisfied that it would not 
result in any significant cumulative impacts in respect of noise and dust.  
 
Overall, I do not consider that the development would result in a significant 
and detrimental cumulative impact on the environment and local communities. 
I am satisfied that the application would accord with the Policy W10 of the 
DDWLP and the NPPF in this respect. 
 
Conclusion 
I am satisfied that the development would assist in moving waste up the waste 
hierarchy, divert waste from landfill, and would provide useful by-products of 
bio-gas and the solid fraction of the digestate, to be used as a soil conditioner 
on local farms.  
 
The principle of the development has been established through the grant of 
planning permission for a similar AD facility under application code no. 
CW8/0819/41. This application seeks retrospective planning permission to 
increase the site area by a marginal 0.027ha to that previously approved for 
operational purposes and an amended site layout. In consideration of potential 
impacts of the development now proposed under this new retrospective 
application, including noise, odour and dust, flood risk, design, ecology, traffic 
and heritage, and  cumulative impacts, I conclude that these are acceptable, 
or can be satisfactorily mitigated, and that the development is in accordance 
with national and l
[...]
ovember 2021. 
The Lead Local Flood Authority dated 6 September 2021, 10 December 2021 
and 17 December 2021. 
Erewash Borough Council dated 5 August 2021. 
The Highway Authority dated 29 October 2021.  
The Canal and River Trust dated 14 September 2021. 
Stanton by Dale Parish Council dated 6 September 2021. 
Sandiacre Parish Council dated 19 August 2021. 
Nottinghamshire County Council - Planning Policy dated 2 August 2021. 

Page 30



RP06 2022.docx    23 
7 February 2021 

Trowell Parish Council dated 10 August 2021. 
The Environment Agency dated 9 September 2021. 
The Lead Local Flood Authority dated 19 January 2021 and 20 January 2022.  
 
(8) OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION That the Committee resolves to 
grant planning permission for the development described in the application 
under code no: CW8/0721/16, subject to conditions substantially to the effect 
of the following draft conditions:   
 
Form of Development 
1) The development must take place and be completed in accordance with 

the details in the 1APP form dated 22 July 2021, Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment (LVIA) and Addendum dated July 2021, Ecological 
Appraisal document reference 3906 dated 2 April 2016, Odour 
Management Plan document reference 058-003-I dated 18 May 2021, 
Supporting Planning Statement document reference 010-058-A dated 
22 July 2021, Noise & Vibration Management Plan document reference 
009-058-A dated 16 March 2021, Envirotech Letter dated 04 October 
2021, Flood Risk Assessment dated 6 November 2021, email entitled 
2021 09 14 AGT Clarify Feedstock Tonnages CW8-0721-16 dated 14 
September 2021, FEH Point rainfall FEH2013_AM_447998_339328, 
Surface Water Management Plan And Risk Assessment report 
reference 010-058-E dated 21 December 2021, Additional information 
by email correspondence dated 14 September 2021, 15 September 
2021, 4 October 2021, and 17 December 2021, and 21 December 2021 
and.17 January 2022 and the following drawings:  

 
Drawing reference no. 058-010
[...]
reach involving the 
removal of stone via 
unauthorised access, 
creation of access 
track and damage to 
trees covered by Tree 
Preservation Order. 

Breach of Condition Notice served October 2013 
requiring submission of a relevant scheme by end of 
January 2014 (extended date). 
Temporary Stop Notice issued 17 February 2017. 
Interim Injunction Order granted 31 March 2017. 

Site inactive. Two planning 
applications relating to the site 
under consideration 
CM3/0918/48 and CM3/0918/49). 

Land west of Park 
Farm, Woodland 
Road, Stanton 

Without planning 
permission, the 
change of use of the 
land from an 
agricultural use to a 
use comprising 
agriculture and the 
importation and 
storage of waste 
material.  

Enforcement Notice issued 14 December 2018 Date notice takes effect – 21 
January 2019. 
 
Ongoing monitoring of notice 
requirements.  
 
Monitoring stalled due to Covid-
19 Inspection to be arranged.  
 

Land at Park Hills 
Farm, Mugginton 

Without planning 
permission, the 

Temporary Stop Notice issued 29 May 2019. 
Enforcement Notice issued 3 February 2020. 

Ongoing monitoring/review. 
Enforcement notice took effect 4 
March 2020. 

P
age 42



Public 

RP09 2021.docx 3 
7 February 2022 

Lane End, Weston 
Underwood 

deposit of waste 
materials onto land. 

Monitoring stalled due to Covid-
19 Inspection to be arranged. 

Land at Lady Lea 
Road, Horsley 

Importation and 
deposit of material 
onto land. 

Planning Contravention Notice issued 28 October 
2019. 
Temporary Stop Notice issued 29 May 2020. 
Enforcement Notice issued 16 July 2020 – Notice 
takes effect on 19 August 2020 unless an appeal is 
lodged before the effective date.   

Appeal against enforcement 
notice lodged with Planning 
Inspectorate.  Appeal start date - 
8 September 2020. 

Land at Barden 
Farm/Hirst Farm, 
Smalley 

Importation and 
deposit of waste 
material; treatment 
and processing of 
waste material; 
formation of an 
excavation and 
deposit of waste 
material wi
[...]
assington, DE4 4BZ

Further Information 
Awaited

28

PUBLIC Agenda Item 3.3

Consideration being 
given to the appropriate 
mechanism for 
withdrawal or disposal 
of the application. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 3(c)



APP CODE PROPOSAL LOCATION STATUS WEEKS
CW8/0721/16 Installation of an anaerobic digestion 

(AD) plant and associated buildings, 
plant and machinery 

The Old Ironworks Crompton Road 
Ilkeston
DE7 4BG

Report Written 26

CW8/0721/18 Section 73 application not to comply 
with condition 31 of planning permission 
CW8/0417/1 to allow the  storage  of  
material above the Nutbrook Culvert 
within the permitted site boundary.

Johnsons Recycling Centre, Crompton 
Road, Ilkeston, DE7 4BG

Consultation 
Replies Awaited

26

Page 46



Public 

RP08 2022.docx    1 
7 February 2021 

 
 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 February 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Place 
 

 Item for the Committee’s Information 
 

4 CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
 
 
The following appeal has been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
Appeal Reference APP/U1050/C/20/3257919 
Land at Lady Lea Road, Horsley, Ilkeston 
Appeal against Enforcement Notice Issues on 16 July 2020 
Appeal Start Date – 8 September 2020 
Decision pending 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chris Henning 

Executive Director – Place 
 

Agenda Item No. 3.4  

Page 47

Agenda Item 3(d)



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 

RP07 2022.docx    1 
7 February 2022 

 
 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
  

REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE  
  

7 February 2022  
  

Report of the Executive Director – Place  
  

Item for the Committee’s Information  
  

5 MATTERS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
– PLACE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 

06/01/2022 Applicant: Derbyshire County Council 
Planning Application Code No: CD1/0721/14 
Removal of Existing Concrete Ramp and Steps to be 
replaced with New Steps and a Sloped Path to Provide All-
Inclusive Access, 1.2m High Guard Rail, as well as Handrails 
to the Step at Padfield County Primary School, Rhodes 
Street, Padfield, Glossop SK13 1EQ 

14/01/2022 Applicant: Tarmac 
Submission No: PD17/1/86 
Request for the Council's Prior Approval for the 
Establishment of a Product Stocking and Rail Loading Area 
at Hillhead Quarry, Buxton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chris Henning 
Executive Director - Place 

Agenda Item No. 3.5 

Page 49

Agenda Item 3(e)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3(a) The Installation of an Anaerobic Digestion (AD) Plant and Associated Buildings, Plant and Machinery (Retrospective) at Stanton Recycling, The Old Ironworks, Crompton Road, Ilkeston, DE7 4BG, Applicant: Stanton Energy Ltd Code No: CW8/0721/16
	3(b) Current Enforcement Action
	3(c) Outstanding Application List
	3(d) Current Appeals/Called in Applications
	3(e) Matters Determined by the Executive Director - Economy, Transport and Environment under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of REGULATORY - PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 
Monday, 7 February 2022 at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor M Ford (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Ashton, A Griffiths, L Grooby, R Mihaly, D Murphy, R Parkinson, 
M Yates, P Niblock and D Wilson. 
 

 

9/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

10/22 DECLARATIONS OF SIGNIFICANT LOBBYING 
 

 None. 
 

11/22 PETITIONS 
 

 None. 
 

12/22 MINUTES 
 

 In reference to Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 39 (Part) – 
Parish of Barlow (Minute 36/21 refers) the officer managing the Rights of 
Way Team in Place reported that it had looked into the issue of the 
inclusion in the proposed diversion of the steps. He was satisfied that 
steps were required to assist pedestrians over a change in levels on the 
route, between points A and C as depicted on the plan to the previous 
committee report. A ramp at this location designed to current standards 
would be impractical and an intrusion into the rural landscape. As there 
were already several limitations (step & wall stiles) on the existing 
footpath towards Barlow, steps at this location were acceptable 
 
RESOLVED To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Regulatory - Planning Committee held on 10 January 2022. 
 

13/22 THE INSTALLATION OF AN ANAEROBIC DIGESTION (AD) PLANT 
AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, PLANT AND MACHINERY 
(RETROSPECTIVE) AT STANTON RECYCLING, THE OLD 
IRONWORKS, CROMPTON ROAD, ILKESTON, DE7 4BG, 
APPLICANT: STANTON ENERGY LTD CODE NO: CW8/0721/16 



 

 

 
 An application had been received from Stanton Energy Ltd which sought 

planning permission for the installation of an anaerobic digestion (AD) 
plant and permission for the associated buildings, plant and machinery at 
the existing Stanton Recycling waste management facility in Ilkeston. A 
report on the application by the Executive Director for Place had been 
published with the agenda, which included details of the consultation 
process, publicity, objections, observations, comments received, and 
commentary on the planning considerations.   
 
The report explained that the application sought permission to increase 
the site area by a marginal 0.027ha and an amended site layout. The 
application did not seek to increase throughput or number of vehicle 
movements over those already authorised by permission for the existing 
Stanton Recycling facility or exceed its permitted hours of operation. The 
development described in the application had been commenced after the 
date of its submission and the construction operations were considered to 
be substantially completed. The Executive Director was satisfied that the 
development would assist in moving waste up the waste hierarchy, divert 
waste from landfill, and would provide useful by-products of bio-gas and 
the solid fraction of the digestate, to be used as a soil conditioner on local 
farms. The principle of the development had been established through the 
grant of planning permission for a similar AD facility under application 
code no. CW8/0819/41.Potential impacts of the development proposed 
included noise, odour and dust, flood risk, design, ecology, traffic and 
heritage, and cumulative impacts. The Executive Director considered that 
these were acceptable, or could be mitigated satisfactorily, and that the 
development was in accordance with national and local planning policy.  It 
was  recommended therefore that the Committee authorised a grant of 
permission subject to a set of conditions. 
 
Prior to the Committee discussion of the application the Development 
Management Team Leader provided an oral summary of the main 
aspects of the development, including a presentation of slides showing 
plans and views of the site.    
 
Members in discussion referred to and asked questions on some potential 
impacts of the development that were mentioned in the report.  which 
were duly responded to by the Team Leader.  The discussion did not 
raise any relevant planning considerations that were not addressed by the 
report.  
   
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
substantially similar to the draft conditions contained in the Executive 
Director’s report. 
 



 

 

14/22 CURRENT ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

 RESOLVED to receive the report on current enforcement action. 
 

15/22 OUTSTANDING APPLICATION LIST 
 

 RESOLVED to receive the list on decisions outstanding on 27 January 
2022 relating to EIA applications outstanding for more than sixteen 
weeks, major applications outstanding for more than thirteen weeks and 
minor applications outstanding for more than eight weeks. 
 

16/22 CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
 

 RESOLVED to note that the following appeal has been lodged with the 
Planning Inspectorate:  
 
Appeal Reference APP/U1050/C/20/3257919  
Land at Lady Lea Road, Horsley, Ilkeston  
Appeal against Enforcement Notice Issues on 16 July 2020  
Appeal Start Date – 8 September 2020. 
 
 

17/22 MATTERS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - 
ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

 RESOLVED to note the applications that had been approved by the 
Executive Director – Place under delegated powers as detailed in the 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.00 am 
 
 
 


